
1

Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Tuesday, 27 February 2018
2.00 pm

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Pat Thornton, Mike Collins and Tim Harman
Officers: Phil Cooper and Donna Marks

Agenda 
1. APOLOGIES

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 
3 - 8)

4. DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE
Cheltenham Food & Drink Festival, Montpellier Gardens, 
Cheltenham

(Pages 
9 - 24)

Contact Officer:  Sophie McGough, Democracy Officer, 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 27 February 2018.

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Thursday, 15th February, 2018
2.00  - 3.15 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Paul McCloskey (Chair), Tim Harman and Diggory Seacome  
Also in attendance: Phil Cooper and Vikki Fennell

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 31st January 2017 were signed as a 
correct record. 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003: DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE 
The Chair welcomed the sub-committee and attendees, he firstly stressed that 
the meeting was not to decide whether the event was to go ahead but to 
determine the application on licensing grounds. He confirmed that any wider 
issues would be dealt with elsewhere. 

The Licensing Officer proceeded to introduce the report. He explained that 
Garden Events Limited had made an application for a new premises licence in 
respect of an event called Picnic in the Park which was to take place in Pittville 
Park, Cheltenham. 

He confirmed that the application was for the period of 29th August 2018 to 4th 
September 2018 and the applicants intended to use the licence for their event 
on the weekend of Saturday 1st September to Sunday 2nd September 2018. He 
explained that the licensable activities were the sale and supply of alcohol and 
the performance of live music. He noted that the applicant had proposed a 
number of steps which they would take to promote the licensing objectives and 
these were highlighted at paragraph 2.4 of the report. The Licensing Officer 
explained that during the statutory consultation period as required for premises 
licences the council’s senior Environmental Health Officer and Gloucestershire 
Constabulary had agreed on several conditions with the applicant. He further 
advised that 18 representations had been made from other people, 17 of which 
were objections. All of the representations were outlined to the rear of the report 
at  Appendix E.

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 27 February 2018.

The Licensing Officer reminded the sub-committee that in determining an 
application they must seek to promote the 4 key licensing objectives as defined 
in the Licensing Act 2003, which are: the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm.  

The Licensing Officer advised the sub-committee that they could either:

Grant the application as applied for; or

Grant the application subject to such conditions as the sub-committee considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; or

Refuse all or part of the application. 

Councillor Parsons was then invited to speak on behalf of the local residents 
who had made representations in opposition to the proposals. He noted the 
following:

 The event was to take place on the first weekend after the August bank 
holiday and on the penultimate weekend of the school holidays at a time 
when you would expect the park to be extremely busy. 

 He noted that the Council had recently spent £5,000,000 refurbishing the 
children’s pl
[...]
the event. 

 He also drew the sub-committee’s attention to section 6.28 of the report 
which discusses light pollution. He felt that the flood lights which would be 
used for the week whilst the event was being erected would cause serious 
light pollution for some residents. 

 Councillor Parsons advised that new parking measures were being put in 
place in the Pittville area which would impose even more restrictions on 
people parking on the street. This would mean that during the event regular 
users of the park would have to park even further away. He also felt that 
the increased traffic to the event posed an issue of public safety. 

 Councillor Parsons reasoned that whilst he wasn’t against the event he felt 
it was in the wrong place and that by holding the event at the Racecourse 
would overcome a majority of the issues. 

The Chair proceeded to invite the applicant’s representative Miss Andrea Soole 
to speak in support of the application. In her statement she noted the following:   

 She firstly began by handing around a revised plan of the event site. She 
explained that they had re-located the stage so that the sound would 
project out over the road and cause less disturbance to residents.

 She assured the sub-committee that they were doing as much as they 
could to minimise the noise disturbance and confirmed that a company had 
been employed to monitor the sound levels. 

 She stated that the relocation of the stage was predicted to reduce the 
noise disturbance to the residents in the flats fronting the park by 7 
decibels. She also advised that the noise from the event was only likely to 
be around 63 decibels and noted that that a busy office would be 55 
decibels.  

 She explained that the performers were mainly acoustic and folk artists and 
not drum and bass. 

 With regards to lighting, she informed the sub-committee that the lighting to 
be used was security lights which would face downwards, not spot lights.

 She felt that it was standard for events to have a log book which recorded 
the refusal of the sale of alcohol and therefore did not agree that this 
implied the police could foresee an issue.

 She informed the sub-committee that they would be strictly enforcing 
challenge 25 and would display the necessary signage stating that anyone 
who looked underage would be challenged. She also advised that all staff 
would be trained in challenge 25. 

 She further emphasized that they would be refusing the sale of alcohol to 
any intoxicated persons. 

 She explained that at the Cheltenham Food and Drink Festival which was a 
similar event people rarely got outrageously drunk. She stated that they 
had experienced security guards on hand who could deal with any issues if 
necessary. 

 She felt that it would be a family event and so the clientele they were 
expecting would not be the type to drink copious amounts of alcohol. 

 Miss Soole felt that the timings they were proposing were reasonable given 
that they could apply for a licence up to 11pm.

Page 5



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 27 February 2018.

 She also advised that they would be operating a Park & Ride system from 
the Racecourse which they felt would reduce parking and traffic issues 
considerably. 

The members then proceeded to ask a number of questions to Miss Soole. One 
Member asked for clarity on what the event actually was. Miss Soole advised 
that it was a family event, she explained that they would have a Punch and Judy 
show, local businesses would be selling their produce and there would be lots 
of arts and crafts stalls. She stated that there would not be constant music. 

One Member raised concerns over the lack of available grass space to have a 
picnic and felt the name of the event was misleading. Miss Soole advised that it 
would be less of a picnic and they had actually considered changing the name 
of the event. She explained that instead there would be tables and chairs for 
people to sit at and food and drinks available for them to buy. Miss Soole 
confirmed that the Prosecco Pavillion would not be the only outlet selling 
alcohol but the stalls would be also. 

One Member noted that the park was on a slope which could pose problems for 
stall holders and queried whether stall holders had been notified of this. Miss 
Soole explained that they had not consulted stall holders on the slope yet as 
they had not been granted the licence, she noted that they did, however, have a 
very experienced marquee company who they used. Miss Soole also confirmed 
that they would not be using the Pump Room car park due to the fact that there 
was a wedding. She also suggested that the wedding was part of the reason 
why they had put the stage further down the site. Following questioning Miss 
Soole confirmed that they would be using plastic cups and explained that they 
would advise people of the park and ride system through their website and 
through social media as well as advertising it in the programme. 

One Member queried what time they anticipated the park to be cleared given 
that they were only stopping the sale of alcohol 15 minutes before the event 
closes. Mrs Soole advised that they would clear the site as quickly as possible 
and with the Cheltenham Food and Drink Festival the site was usually clear 
within 30 minutes.  She also advised that security staff would help clear people 
out if necessary. Mrs Soole reported that they would have litter pickers on hand 
throughout the day and the site would be completely cleared every evening. 
With regards to litter outside the site she explained that they would spend 2 
days following the event clearing up and would pay for re-seeding if necessary. 
She stressed that they would leave the site in the exact same state in which 
they found it.  With regards to exhibitors she explained that they would come on 
site to set up at 8am and be off site by the time the public arrived. She 
anticipated that following the event stall holders would have cleared up within 2 
hours. 

Following a query on the cost of the event Miss Soole reported that the 
entrance fee had not yet been agreed but would be in the region of £6-£7 and 
under 16’s would be free. One Member questioned whether the drinks prices 
would be reasonable given they were charging an entrance fee. Miss Soole felt 
that in comparison to other events i.e. the Cheltenham Jazz Festival the 
entrance fee was very reasonable. She explained that it would be down to the 
individual stall holders what they would charge for drinks. She also confirmed 
that the stall holders would be paying the events company a fee.  One Member 
raised concerns that if the drink fees were lower then people may be inclined to 

Page 6



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 27 February 2018.

drink more which would in turn encourage alcohol abuse. In terms of whether it 
would be a one off event or something which they did every year Miss Soole 
stated that she was unsure and felt that this question would be better directed at 
the director of the company. 

In her summary Miss Soole explained that they had been running events as a 
company in Montpellier for 9 years and that in the planning process they felt 
they had taken everyone’s needs in to account. She stressed that it was a 
community event which would benefit local businesses and in turn contribute to 
the economy and vibrancy of Cheltenham. 

The sub-committee retired to deliberate at 14:35.

The sub-committee reconvened at 15:10 and the Chair proceeded to read the 
decision of the sub-committee which was as follows:

In respect of the application by Andrea Soole. on behalf of John Rhodes, 
Garden Events Limited  For Picnic in the Park, the Sub Committee has had 
regard to the statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State, the Council’s 
adopted policy statement, the representations made and the evidence it has 
heard. In particular, the Sub Committee has sought to promote the 4 licensing 
objectives when determining the application. Those being the prevention of 
crime & disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection 
of children from harm.

The application before the sub committee today relates solely to a one-off two 
day event on the 1st and 2nd September 2018 

The decision of the Sub Committee is as follows:

To grant the licence as applied for along with the conditions agreed with the 
Police and Environmental Health

However the sub committee wish to add the following conditions: 

1. Change the hours of the event to 11:00 – 8:00 p.m. on Saturday and 11:00 
– 7:00 p.m. on Sunday to reduce the impact on residents

2. The applicant is to erect suitable signage around the site directing visitors 
to use the park and ride 

3. The applicant is to direct that all stall holders, staff and security staff are to 
use the park and ride 

The sub committee has sympathy for the neighbours and their objections and 
as explained at the beginning of the meeting we are here today to purely deal 
with the licensing side of this application

The sub committee feel that Councillor Parsons was correct in his summation 
that this is a good event but in the wrong location and had this been in a 
different location then the sub committee might have felt more relaxed about it

Page 7



- 6 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 27 February 2018.

There are aspects of a non licensing nature which the sub committee have 
issues with and will direct these concerns to the relevant cabinet member and 
the park department

The name Picnic in the Park is not a true representation of the event and the 
sub committee would urge the applicant to change the name of the event to 
something more suitable

In conclusion, the Sub Committee has found that the licensing objectives are 
satisfied and that the conditions offered by the applicant, the police, 
environmental health and the sub committee’s added conditions will ensure the 
licence meets these objectives. 

The Interested Parties are reminded that should the Applicant fail to meet the 
licensing objectives that they can report matters to the Licensing Authority and 
the Applicant and that the licence can be the subject of a review. 

Further, any noise complaints should be communicated to the environmental 
health department for them to investigate.

There is a right of appeal to the local magistrate’s court within 21 days of this 
decision.

RESOLVED THAT

The application be granted subject to the conditions applied by the sub-
committee.

Paul McCloskey
Chairman

Page 8



Cheltenham Borough Council

Licensing Sub Committee – 27th February 2018

Licensing Act 2003: 

Determination of an application for a premises licence

Cheltenham Food & Drink Festival, Montpellier Gardens, 
Cheltenham

Report of the Licensing Officer
1. Introduction  

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) allows any person to apply for a premises licence at 
any time. In this case, an application to vary a premises licence was received on 9th 
January 2018 from Garden Events Limited in respect of Cheltenham Food & Drink 
Festival, Montpellier Gardens, Cheltenham.  

1.2 The application is for a new premises licence to authorise the following licensable 
activities:

 The sale/supply of alcohol 
 The performance of live music

at the following times:
 Friday 12:00 – 19:00
 Saturday  11:00 – 19:00 
 Sunday  11:00 – 17:00

1.3 The application is time-limited for the period 8th June 2018 to 21st June 2018 

1.4 Implications 

1.4.1 Legal  A sub-committee is required to discharge its duty and determine an 
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. These 
objectives, which are set out in section 4(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, 
are: (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the 
prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from 
harm.   

Contact officer: Vikki Fennell   
Email: Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk   
Tel no. 01684 272015 

2. Application (Ref. 18/00076/PRMA) 

2.1 Applicant: Garden Events Limited

Page 9
Agenda Item 4



2.2 Premises: Montpellier Gardens, Cheltenham

2.3 A plan of the event layout is attached at Appendix A.

2.4 The applicants have provided the following information in support of their application 
and have proposed a number of steps that they will take to promote the licensing 
objectives:

“Montpellier Gardens is located in Cheltenham and is an open park with Montpellier 
Walk, Montpellier Spa Road and Montpellier Terrace bordering the gardens. The area 
we will use will be fenced off and is a paid entrance event. We have been running this 
Festival in Montpellier Gardens for the past 11 years. I have attached a PDF Map 
showing the land use.

Note that we only use 50 percent of the gardens which leaves another 50 percent for 
the continued use and enjoyment of the gardens for people not attending the Festival.

Cheltenham Food & Drink Festival is a public family event which will run over three 
days. There will be a variety of exhibitors selling international street food, Prosecco, 
wine and Real Ale as well as Kitchens, cooking equipment and Food producers 
selling cheese, cakes, bread and other assorted food products. All Food producers 
must provide relevant Council food certificates. There will be children's entertainment 
with traditional Punch and Judy to face painting. with live music from local and 
regional bands ranging from jazz, blues, country, folk. 

We will be adhering to Cheltenham Borough Council Licensing rules and keeping the 
level of band music noise to 60 decibels. We will have on sight monitoring of the 
noise levels and to take appropriate action if required.

  The Venue will be Fenced with Heras security fencing as this is a paid entrance 
event. The Event team will be trained in relevant aspects of Health & Safety and all 
exhibitors selling alcohol
[...]
 is finishing early each day to minimise any noise impact on local 
residences.

The management of Garden Events Ltd believes that the safety of children and 
vulnerable people is paramount and all, without exception, have the right to protection 
from danger and/or abuse. All suspicions and allegations of this nature will
be taken seriously and responded to swiftly and appropriately and all the event 
management, staff, traders and helpers have a responsibility to report concerns.

Lost Child Procedure
In the event of a child being lost or separated from a parent/guardian, they will be 
taken to the lost child point at the Medical Office until they can be re-united with their 
parent/guardian. The Lost Child area and any lost children will always be 
accompanied by two members of staff.”

If a premises licence is granted it will be subject to conditions consistent with the 
steps shown above.

3. Responsible Authorities  

3.1 The Act identifies 9 responsible authorities as statutory consultees for applications for 
premises licences, all of whom have been consulted. Those responsible authorities 
are:  
• the relevant licensing authority; 
• the chief officer of police; 
• the local fire and rescue authority; 
• the relevant health and safety enforcing authority; 
• the local authority with responsibility for environmental health; 
• the local planning authority; 
• the body with responsibility for the protection of children from harm; 
• the local director of public health; 
• the local trading standards authority. 

 
3.2 During the statutory consultation process, no representations were received from any 

of the responsible authorities. 

4. Other People 

4.1 One representation was received from a nearby resident, Lady Wright of Montpellier 
Spa Road. The representation relates to public nuisance and is attached at 
Appendix B. 

5. Local Policy Considerations   

5.1 The 2003 Act introduced a unified system of regulation through two types of 
licence: the premises licence (club premises certificates for qualifying clubs) and the 
personal licence. The Borough Council, as the licensing authority, is responsible for 
licensing all outlets in the borough that sell or supply alcohol or carry out any other 
‘licensable activities’: public entertainment, theatre, cinema, or late night refreshment. 

Page 11



5.2 The system is underpinned by four objectives: i) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
ii) public safety; iii) the prevention of public nuisance; and, iv) the protection of 
children from harm. The licensing authority must promote these objectives in 
carrying out its functions.  

5.3 The Council’s adopted licensing policy statement (approved December 2015) 
includes the following: 

5.4 The objective of this policy is to: a) promote the four licensing objectives; b) ensure 
that the premises are appropriate for their proposed use; c) ensure the premises 
layout and condition is acceptable for the proposed use;  d) ensure that the premises 
are being managed responsibly; and e) promote the policy vision statement. (para 
1.9)

5.5 This policy also seeks to promote the council’s wider priorities, in particular that: 
Cheltenham has a clean and well-maintained environment; Cheltenham has a strong 
and sustainable economy; communities feel safe and are safe; people are able to 
lead healthy lifestyles; and our residents enjoy a strong sense of community and are 
involved in resolving local issues. (para 1.10)

5.6 The council's powers and duties as the licensing authority are delegated by the 
council to its licensing committee, sub-committees and officers. The council 
approaches these delegations in accordance with the table of delegation or otherwise 
in accordance with the council’s adopted constitution. (para 1.11)

5.7 The policy will be used as a basis in coming to consistent and transparent decisions 
in respect of licence applications. (para 1.12)

5.8 The policy does not: (a) Undermine the right of any ind
[...]
h can lead to them being noisier when leaving premises. 
Other major sources of noise nuisance are vehicles collecting customers, the 
slamming of car doors and the sounding of horns. These noises can be particularly 
intrusive at night when ambient noise levels are lower. (para 3.24)

Page 13



5.17 Where relevant representations are received, the council may attach appropriate 
conditions to licences, necessary to support the prevention of undue noise 
disturbance from licensed premises. Where premises remain open after 23:00, the 
licence holder will be expected to provide facilities which are relevant to controlling 
noise and the patrons of those premises late at night. The council also expects that 
premises which produce noise generating licensable activities are acoustically 
controlled and engineered to a degree where the noise from the premises when 
compared to the ambient noise level will not cause undue disturbance. (para 3.25)

5.18 The provision of tables and chairs outside the premises, either on the highway or on 
private land, and the provision of beer gardens, can enhance the attractiveness of the 
venue. It can have the benefit of encouraging a continental style café culture and 
family friendly venues. However, late at night, tables and chairs and beer gardens 
can cause significant public nuisance to residents whose homes overlook these 
areas. (para 3.26)

5.19 The ‘smoke free public places’ legislation in July 2007 has led to an increase in the 
number of people outside licensed venues. Where outside facilities are provided the 
council expects applicants to provide details in their application of: 

 a) the location of open air areas; and  
b) how the outside areas will be managed to prevent noise, smell, or obstruction and 
nuisance to neighbours and the public. (para 3.27)

 
5.20 Licensees and their staff are expected to have sufficient measures in place to prevent 

such problems arising including a suitable litter and waste management 
[...]
(2.19)

6.14 Measures to control light pollution will also require careful thought. Bright lighting 
outside premises which is considered appropriate to prevent crime and disorder may 
itself give rise to light pollution for some neighbours. Applicants, licensing authorities 
and responsible authorities will need to balance these issues. (2.20)

6.15 Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these are matters for the 
personal responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in 
anti-social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be perfectly 
reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following relevant 
representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs at the exits 
from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if 
they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises instead of outside, 
and to respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night. (2.21)

7.  Licensing Comments 

7.1  When determining this application the sub-committee must have regard to the 
statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State, the council’s adopted policy 
statement, the representations made and the evidence it hears. In particular, the sub-
committee must seek to promote the four licensing objectives when determining the 
application.  

7.2 The four licensing objectives are: (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public 
safety; (c) the prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from 
harm. 

7.3 The role of the licensing authority is to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and, in so doing, to maintain an appropriate balance between the 
legitimate aspirations of applicants and businesses and the reasonable needs and 
expectations of residents and other users of the town.

7.4 Members are reminded that the sub-committee’s role is not to determine whether 
Montpellier Gardens should be used for events, but to decide whether the licensing 
objectives will be compromised by the grant of a premises licence authorising the 
sale of alcohol and performance of live music.  

Page 18



7.5 The sub-committee, having full regard to the application and the representations 
received, must take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The sub-committee may: 

• Grant the application subject to such conditions as the sub-committee considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; or 

• Refuse all or part of the application. 

Background Papers Service Records

Licensing Act 2003

Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003

Cheltenham Borough Council’s Licensing Policy 
Statement 

Report author / contact officer: Mr Philip Cooper

E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk

Tel no: 01242 262626

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Determination of an application for a premises licence
	Appendix A - Site plan
	Appendix B - representation




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 8 March 2018.

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Tuesday, 27th February, 2018
2.00  - 2.25 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Pat Thornton (Chair), Mike Collins and Tim Harman
Also in attendance: Donna Marks and Phil Cooper 

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting held on the 15th February were signed as a 
correct record. 

4. DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report. He explained that Garden Events 
Limited had made an application for a new premises licence in respect of 
Cheltenham Food and Drink Festival which is to be held in Montpellier Gardens. 
He advised the sub-committee that the company had been running the event in 
Montpellier gardens for the past 11 years. The licence application was for the 
period of 8th June 2018 to 21st June 2018; however, the event was to take place 
on the weekend of the 15th June.  The proposed timings of the event were from 
12:00–19:00 on the Friday, 11:00-19:00 on Saturday and 11:00–17:00 on 
Sunday. He reported that no objections had been received from the 9 
responsible authorities, however, one objection had been received from a 
nearby resident. The Licensing Officer explained that whilst both the applicant 
and objector had been invited to attend the meeting only the applicant’s 
representative Miss Andrea Soole was in attendance. 

The Licensing Officer advised the sub-committee that in determining the 
application they must seek to promote the four licensing objectives which are: 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the prevention of 
public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from harm. 

In determining the application the sub-committee were reminded that they 
could:

 Grant the application as applied for or subject to such changes and / or 
conditions as the sub-committee considers appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives; or

 Refuse all or part of the application. 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 8 March 2018.

The applicant firstly began by handing out a revised map of the proposed site. 
She explained that the revised map had been produced to show the location of 
the music stage. 

Following questioning the Licensing Officer confirmed that there had been no 
previous recorded complaints of crime and disorder or public nuisance as a 
result of the Food and Drink Festival on the council’s public protection corporate 
database.  

The Members then proceeded to ask the applicant a series of questions. Miss 
Soole explained that:

 Garden Events Limited had applied for the licence for the period of the 8th – 
21st June as they were likely to need this amount of time to put up and take 
down the site. She advised that careful consideration was given to the trees 
and surrounding area when erecting marquees.

 She reported that there would be security lights and 24 hour security on site 
throughout the period of the 8th-21st June. 

 She confirmed that alcohol would be left on site over night as transporting it 
back and forth would cause more issues wither regards to traffic and 
damage to the site. She again reiterated that security would be on site 24 
hours to manage this. 

 She advised that security lights would be used not flood lights as suggested 
in the report. These would be focused downwards and not cause any light 
pollution to nearby residents. 

 Miss Soole couldn’t confirm what the entry price would be but advised that 
it would be similar to last year which was £7 on the door, £6 online and 
children under 16 who were accompanied by an adult would be free.

 Miss Soole advised that careful consideration had not yet been given to the 
‘smoke free public places’ legislation but confirmed that smoking would 
definitely not take place in the marquees but only in the outside spaces. 

 They were predicting 20,000 attendees although this would be weather 
dependent.

 She explained that any damage to the site would be paid for by themselves 
and they would carry out any replanting as necessary.

One member proceeded to question Miss Soole on the lost child procedure, she 
confirmed that they would follow a set process and that any lost child would be 
taken by two members of staff to the medical office. The necessary forms would 
be filled in and measures would be taken to ensure the child is re-united with 
their parent or guardian. Members queried who the 2 members of staff would be 
and whether they would be DBS checked. Miss Soole advised that it would 
likely be herself and John Rhodes, the director who would be the two 
designated staff members, she was DBS checked but unsure as to whether Mr 
Rhodes was. One Member proposed that a condition be applied which requires 
any staff member who is likely to be in contact with children to have the 
necessary DBS checks. 

The applicant advised the Licensing Officer that they would not be conducting 
any licensable activities i.e. the sale/supply of alcohol or the performance of live 
music outside of the 3 days on which the event was being held. Taking this in to 
account, the Licensing Officer reminded the sub-committee that whilst the 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 8 March 2018.

applicant was required to obtain a land use agreement for the whole period of 
the 8th-21st June they could just grant the licence for the 3 days when the 
festival was on. 

The Chair proceeded to invite the sub-committee to vote on whether to restrict 
the licence for the 3 days in which the festival was in operation. 

The sub-committee voted unanimously in favour of doing so. 

The Legal Officer advised the applicant that they should seriously think about 
staffing and who would require the necessary DBS checks. She felt it was 
impractical that Miss Soole herself as event organiser and the director would be 
able to escort lost children on the day. The Licensing Officer confirmed that a 
basic DBS check can be completed online yourself which takes as little as 2 
weeks or can be done through an overarching umbrella body which usually 
takes up to 5-6 weeks to complete. Miss Soole confirmed that they would 
undertake the necessary DBS checks as requested. 

Miss Soole was then invited to have her final say, she noted the following:

 That the event had taken place over the last 12 years and they had had no 
major problems.

 Garden Events Limited always cooperated with the Council and tried to 
resolve any issues they may have.

 The music stage had been moved to minimise the disturbance to residents 
on Montpellier Spa Road.

 The music comes secondary to the cooking shows and other attractions at 
the event. 

The sub-committee then proceeded to vote on section 7.5 of the report to grant 
the application subject to such conditions as the sub-committee considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

The sub-committee voted unanimously in favour of this resolution. 

Resolved that 

The licence be granted for the 3 days in which the festival was in 
operation subject to the condition that all staff who were likely to be in 
contact with children carry out the necessary DBS checks. The 
designated staff who were to escort lost children must also display visible 
signage so that they can be easily identified. The wording of this 
condition will be delegated to the licensing and legal officers to ensure it 
is practicable and enforceable. 

The Legal Officer advised the applicant that they could appeal the decision 
within 21 days to the Magistrates. 
 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Thursday, 8 March 2018.

Pat Thornton
Chairman


